

No. 09-36109

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC.,
AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
H.F. AHMANSON & CO. AND SUBSIDIARIES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

THOMAS D. JOHNSTON
Counsel of Record
Shearman & Sterling LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-8000

MARIA O'TOOLE JONES
ALAN I. HOROWITZ
STEVEN R. DIXON
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
655 15th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

April 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. The Savings and Loan Crisis of the 1980s	3
2. Home’s Deal with FSLIC to Take Over the Insolvent Thrifts ...	4
3. The District Court Litigation.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
BASIC TAX LAW PRINCIPLES REQUIRE THAT A TAX BASIS BE ASSIGNED TO THE REGULATORY RIGHTS OBTAINED BY HOME IN CONNECTION WITH THE SUPERVISORY MERGER	16
A. The District Court Erred in Failing to Assign a Cost Basis to the Rights That Home Received from the Government in Consideration for Consummating the Supervisory Merger.....	17
1. FSLIC Afforded Special Regulatory Rights to Home in Exchange for Home’s Assumption Through the Supervisory Merger of Liabilities That Otherwise Would Have Been Borne by FSLIC	17

a.	The Economic Reality of the Transaction Was That FSLIC Provided the Rights Directly to Home in Exchange for the Financial Benefit of Being Relieved of Its Impending Obligation to Pay the Depositors of the Failing Thrifts	18
b.	The Record Establishes That the Parties Understood the Transaction as Including a Sale by FSLIC of the Rights	21
2.	General Tax Principles Assign a Cost Basis to Purchased Assets	25
3.	The District Court Erred in Denying a Tax Basis for the Rights on the Ground That Home Never “Bargained” for Any Special Basis Treatment	27
4.	Recognizing Cost Basis for the Rights Does Not Impermissibly “Double Count” the Liabilities Assumed in the “G” Reorganization	31
B.	If the Rights Are Not Afforded a Cost Basis, the Rights Had a Fair Market Value Basis Pursuant to Code Section 597	38
1.	Home Took a Fair Market Value Basis in the Rights Pursuant to Code Section 597	38
2.	Congress Created a Statutory Framework for Facilitating Supervisory Mergers in Which Section 597 Was Designed to Minimize FSLIC’s Financial Obligations by Providing Favorable Tax Treatment for Recipients of FSLIC Assistance	41
3.	The Rights Fall Within the Plain Terms of Section 597	44
4.	The District Court’s Reasoning for Excluding the Rights from Section 597 Is Fallacious	47
	CONCLUSION	56

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Admiral Finance Corp. v. United States</i> , 54 Fed. Cl. 247 (2002)	22
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	48
<i>Cal. Fed. Bank v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 753 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 245 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	15, 42, 43, 44, 54
<i>Comm’r v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960).....	40
<i>Crane v. Comm’r</i> , 331 U.S. 1 (1947).....	25
<i>Deason v. Comm’r</i> , 35 T.C.M. (CCH) 978 (1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 590 F.2d 1377 (5th Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>G.M. Trading Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 121 F.3d 977 (5th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Gladden v. Comm’r</i> , 262 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 418 (2004), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 440 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Home Sav. of Am. v. United States (“Home P”)</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 427 (2001)	7, 21, 44, 45

<i>Home Sav. of Am. v. United States</i> (“Home III”), 57 Fed. Cl. 694 (2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 399 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 6, 8, 21
<i>John Town, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 46 T.C. 107 (1966), <i>aff’d</i> , 19 A.F.T.R. 2d (RIA) 1389 (7th Cir. 1967)....	25
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	49
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 739 (Ct. Cl. 1994).....	27
<i>Nachman v. Comm’r</i> , 191 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1951).....	26
<i>Nicolazzi v. Comm’r</i> , 79 T.C. 109 (1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 722 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Philadelphia Park Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , 126 F. Supp. 184 (Ct. Cl. 1954)	40
<i>Radio Station WBIR, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 31 T.C. 803 (1959).....	26
<i>Smith v. Comm’r</i> , 55 T.C. 133 (1970).....	26
<i>Talley v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 09-2123, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 2480 (7th Cir. Feb. 12, 2010)	49
<i>Tenneco, Inc. v. United States</i> , 433 F.2d 1345 (5th Cir. 1970).....	25
<i>Uecker v. Comm’r</i> , 81 T.C. 983 (1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 766 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>United States v. Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co.</i> , 412 U.S. 401 (1973).....	39

<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	48
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Universal Health Serv., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2062 (2008).....	16
<i>Williams v. Comm’r</i> , 37 T.C. 1099 (1962).....	40

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 1729(f) (1982)	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 368(a)(1)(G) (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 368(a)(3)(D) (1982).....	29, 30, 33, 42
I.R.C. § 381 (1982)	42
I.R.C. § 597(a) (1982).....	11, 15, 43, 44
I.R.C. § 118	39
I.R.C. § 1012	9, 14
I.R.C. § 7806(b).....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 97-34, 95 Stat. 172 (1981)	29
Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986).....	29

12 C.F.R. § 556.5(a)(3) (1982).....	5
-------------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 97-215 (1981) (Conf. Rep.)	49, 52
H.R. Rep. No. 100-261 (1987) (Conf. Rep.)	47
127 Cong. Rec. 17,128 (July 23, 1981)	29, 44
127 Cong. Rec. S8287 (daily ed. July 23, 1981)	29
Hearings Before the Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs S. 2531 and S. 2532, 97th Cong. (1982).....	on 23

TAX MATERIALS

Rev. Rul. 56-520, 1956-2 C.B. 170.....	26
Rev. Rul. 70-140, 1970-1 C.B. 73.....	36
Rev. Rul. 73-233, 1973-1 C.B. 179.....	35, 40
Rev. Rul. 92-16, 1992-1 C.B. 15.....	26

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Statement of Policy Amendment Regarding Supervisory Mergers and Acquisitions</i> , 46 Fed. Reg. 19,221 (Mar. 30, 1981)	46
<i>Statement of Policy Regarding Supervisory Mergers and Acquisitions</i> , 46 Fed. Reg. 45,120 (Sept. 10, 1981).....	5
<i>Amendments to Policy Statement Concerning Branching in Supervisory and Non-Supervisory Acquisitions</i> , 47 Fed. Reg. 34,125 (Aug. 6, 1982).....	23
2 Boris I. Bittker and Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates and Gifts</i> (3d ed. 2000)	9, 25, 27, 40
Andrew S. Carron, <i>The Plight of the Thrift Institutions</i> (1982)	23
